

No.08-1579

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

THE RECTOR, WARDENS AND VESTRYMEN OF ST. JAMES
PARISH IN NEWPORT BEACH, CALIFORNIA, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

THE PROTESTANT EPISCOPAL CHURCH IN THE
DIOCESE OF LOS ANGELES, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of California*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
SYNOD OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA AND
HAWAII, And PRESBYTERY OF HANMI
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JOHN C. ASHBY
GEORGE S. BURNS
LAW OFFICES OF GEORGE S. BURNS
4100 MACARTHUR BOULEVARD
SUITE 305
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660
(949) 263-6777

Counsel for Amici Curiae

July 27, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

THE INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE 1

I. The Amici Curiae are governing bodies within the Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.). 1

II. The resolution of this case directly impacts the ability of the PCUSA Parties to resolve church schisms. 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION 5

I. By prohibiting courts from deferring to ecclesiastical decisions of a hierarchical church’s governing bodies, Petitioners’ so-called “pure” neutral principles approach violates the First and Fourteenth Amendments. 5

 A. The Episcopal Church is a hierarchical church. 5

 B. *Jones v. Wolf* requires courts to defer to internal policy decisions of hierarchical churches. 6

II. The California Supreme Court’s interpretation of California Corporations Code § 9142 did not infringe on the Free Exercise and Establishment Clauses. 10

A. Petitioners’ Establishment Clause argument fails because it fails to identify the similarly situated groups that Section 9142 (c) purportedly treats differently. 12

B. Section 9142 (c) promotes free exercise of religion by accommodating hierarchical churches. 14

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Concord Christian Center v. Open Bible Standard Churches,</i> 132 Cal. App.4th 1396 (2005)	6
<i>Dixon v. Edwards,</i> 290 F.3d 699 (4th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Episcopal Church Cases,</i> 45 Cal.4th 467 (2009)	11, 15
<i>Johnson v. Robison,</i> 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	13
<i>Jones v. Wolf,</i> 443 U.S. 595 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kerdoﬀ v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North America,</i> 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	5, 7, 8, 10
<i>Md. & Va. Churches v. Sharpsburg,</i> 396 U.S. 367 (1970)	11, 12
<i>Presbyterian Church in the United States v. Mary Elizabeth Hull Memorial Presbyterian Church,</i> 393 U.S. 440 (1969)	2, 6
<i>Protestant Episcopal Church v. Barker,</i> 115 Cal.App.3d 599, 171 Cal.Rptr. 541 (1981)	6
<i>Rosenbaum v. City and County of San Francisco,</i> 484 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2007)	13, 14

Serbian Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich,
426 U.S. 696 (1976) 8, 10

Watson v. Jones,
80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871) 2, 6, 8, 10

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. Amend. I *passim*
U.S. Const. Amend XIV *passim*

STATUTES

California Corporations Code § 9142 *passim*

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 1
